for the state, a tract of land about one acre in ex. State Board of tent, adjoining the grounds of the state hospital. Supervision authorized to SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in purchase force from and after its passage and publication. adjoining state hospital. Approved March 21, 1889.

[No. 898, A.]

[Published March 22, 1889.]

CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 357, of the private and local laws of 1871, entitled, "An act to author-· ize the town of Grand Rapids, in the county of Wood, to keep an office and hold elections within the limits of the city of Grand Rapids."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 367, of the private and local Repealing ch. laws of 1871, entitled, "An act to authorize the local laws 1871, town of Grand Rapids, in the county of Wood, to relating to elections in keep an office and hold elections within the limits town of Grand Rapids. of the city of Grand Rapids," is hereby repealed. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.

[No. 269, S.]

[Published March 22, 1889.]

CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT authorizing the exclusion of certain persons from the trial of causes of a scandalous or obscene nature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That when, in any court, a cause of Minors may be a scandalous or obscene nature is on trial, the exclude d from certain trials, presiding judge or justice may, in his discretion, when.

exclude therefrom all minors not necessarily present as parties or witnesses.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.

[No. 61, S.]

[Published March 22, 1889]

CHAPTER 128.

AN ACT to amend chapter 113, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, relating to circuit courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 2438 R. S., payment of deficiency in salary of circuit court reporters.

SECTION 1. Chapter 113, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby amended by adding to section 2438, the following: Provided, that if such reporter does not, in any year, receive the sum of two thousand dollars from the counties, at a per diem of ten dollars per day, the deficiency shall be paid out of the state treasury, and a warrant shall be issued therefor to such reporter on his filing with the secretary of state a certificate, signed by the circuit judge, showing the amount of such deficiency.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1889.